506204683 08/14/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6251422

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DEN-MAT HOLDINGS, LLC	11/26/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VIAX DENTAL TECHNOLOGIES LLC		
Street Address:	4400 BISCAYNE BOULEVARD, FIRST FLOOR		
City:	MIAMI		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	33137		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16160260

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (908)654-7866

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (908) 654-5000

**Email:** assignment@lernerdavid.com

Correspondent Name: LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP

Address Line 1: 20 COMMERCE DR.

Address Line 4: CRANFORD, NEW JERSEY 07016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VIAX 3.0-001 CCC
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CINDY CORB
SIGNATURE:	/cindy Corb/
DATE SIGNED:	08/14/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=VIAX 3.0-001 CON CON CON (177) Assignment from Den-Mat to Viax#page1.tif source=VIAX 3.0-001 CON CON CON (177) Assignment from Den-Mat to Viax#page2.tif source=VIAX 3.0-001 CON CON CON (177) Assignment from Den-Mat to Viax#page3.tif source=VIAX 3.0-001 CON CON CON (177) Assignment from Den-Mat to Viax#page4.tif

PATENT 506204683 REEL: 053500 FRAME: 0788

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Den-Mat Holdings**, **LLC**, a limited liability company organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware having its principal place of business at **1017 W. Central Avenue**, **Lompoc**, **California 93436** (hereinafter "Assignor") is the sole and exclusive owner of all right, title and interest in and to the technology and inventions disclosed in the patent applications listed on the attached <u>Schedule</u> (hereinafter "Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, Viax Dental Technologies, LLC, a limited liability company organized under and pursuant to the laws of Florida having its principal place of business at 4400 Biscayne Boulevard, 14th Floor, Miami, Florida 33137 (hereinafter "Assignee"), wishes to acquire from Assignor all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration of the sum of one dollar US (US \$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries, without limitation, in and to: (a) the Intellectual Property; (b) all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, inventor certificate, utility model, provisional, utility, substitute, reexamination, reissue and extension applications and patents applied for, issued or granted therefor, or filed thereafter in the United States of America and in all other countries, for, and claiming priority to or benefit of, the Intellectual Property pursuant to any law or treaty (hereinafter "Intellectual Property Families"); and (c) all claims and/or causes of action for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use or for the use of Assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives, as appropriate; and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents of the Intellectual Property Families applied for or issued therefor in the United States of America to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein; and Assignor for itself and its legal representatives, successors and assigns does hereby agree and covenant, without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all Intellectual Property Families and all assignments thereof to said Assignee or its legal representatives, successors and assigns, as appropriate, to communicate to Assignee or its legal representatives, successors and assigns, as appropriate, all facts known to the undersigned respecting the Intellectual Property

1 of 4

Families, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of the applications or patents of the Intellectual Property Families may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, to make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee or its legal representatives, successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for the Intellectual Property Families in the United States of America and all other countries, expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by Assignee;

AND FOR THE SAME CONSIDERATION, Assignor also, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, hereby covenants, agrees, and warrants that Assignor is and believes it is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, that the same is and that Assignor believes the same is free and clear of any and all liens and encumbrances including but not limited to licenses and conveyances thereof, and that the Assignor has and believes it has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused these presents to be signed by its duly appointed trustee having full authority to convey its property; and ASSIGNEE has caused these presents to be signed by its duly appointed trustee.

	DEN-MAT HOLDINGS, LLC, Assignor  By:  Name: TOOD J. T (8 EM)  Title:
State of California )ss.: County of Sanda Borbara )	
evidence to be the person whose name is su to me that he/she executed the same in his/i	e, faral G. Newberry personally who provided to me on the basis of satisfactory bear basis based to the within instrument and acknowledged are authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. CAROL G. NEWBERRY WITNESS my hand and official seal. Commission # 1949810 Notary Public - California Santa Barbara County My Comm. Expires Sep 23, 2015 (Notary Seal) VIAX DENTAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, Assignee State of Colifornic ) ss.: County of San Diego On this 2C day of November, 2013 before personally came the above-named Karash Tahmasebi to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me that the same was executed by him/her or his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth. VICTORIA MILNE WITNESS my hand and official seal. Commission # 1916452 Notary Public - California San Diego County My Comm. Expires Dec 11, 2014

3 of 4

(Notary Seal)

# **SCHEDULE**

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Title
Australia	2010209671	02/02/2010	METHOD FOR PRODUCING A DENTIST TOOL
Brazil	PI1007159-8	02/02/2010	METHOD FOR PRODUCING A DENTIST TOOL
Canada	2750698	02/02/2010	METHOD FOR PRODUCING A DENTIST TOOL
China P.R.	201080014124.5	02/02/2010	METHOD FOR PRODUCING A DENTIST TOOL
European Patent Convention	09151896.9	02/02/2009	METHOD FOR PRODUCING A DENTIST TOOL
European Patent Convention	10706560.9	02/02/2010	METHOD FOR PRODUCING A DENTIST TOOL
India	6095/DELNP/2011	02/02/2010	METHOD FOR PRODUCING A DENTIST TOOL
Israel	214346	02/02/2010	METHOD FOR PRODUCING A DENTIST TOOL
Japan	2011-546876	02/02/2010	METHOD FOR PRODUCING A DENTIST TOOL
Mexico	MX/a/2011/008128	02/02/2010	METHOD FOR PRODUCING A DENTIST TOOL
Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/EP10/51261	02/02/2010	METHOD FOR PRODUCING A DENTIST TOOL
Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/US12/39569	05/25/2012	DENTAL TOOL AND GUIDANCE DEVICES
Russian Federation	2011136473	02/02/2010	METHOD FOR PRODUCING A DENTIST TOOL
South Korea	10-2011-7020445	02/02/2010	METHOD FOR PRODUCING A DENTIST TOOL
United States	12/364,216	02/02/2009	METHOD FOR PRODUCING A DENTIST TOOL
United States	12/698,777	02/02/2010	METHOD OF PREPARATION FOR RESTORING TOOTH STRUCTURE
United States	61/490,361	05/26/2011	DENTAL TOOL AND GUIDANCE DEVICES
United States	13/524,383	06/15/2012	METHOD FOR PRODUCING A DENTIST TOOL

4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 053500 FRAME: 0792